
IN THE
Supreme Court of New Jersey

No. 53,012

PATRICK MORIARTY

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

JULIA BRADT (*deceased*)

Defendant,

v.

LYNN JACK BRADT *and* **PATRICIA BRADT**

Intervenors-Petitioners.

ON A PETITION FOR CERTIFICATION FROM A FINAL JUDGMENT OF THE SUPERIOR COURT,
APPELLATE DIVISION, DOCKET NO. A-2866-00T5 (SAT BELOW: HON. DAVID BAIME, P.J.A.D.,
RICHARD NEWMAN, J.A.D., ROBERT FALL, J.A.D.)

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF NEW JERSEY

RONALD K. CHEN
Rutgers Constitutional Litigation Clinic
Center for Law & Justice
123 Washington St.
Newark, NJ 07102
(973) 353-5378

J.C. SALYER
American Civil Liberties Union of New Jersey Foundation
35 Halsey St.
Newark, NJ 07102
(973) 642-2086

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
American Civil Liberties Union of New Jersey*

January 9, 2003

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	4
I. N.J.S.A. 9:2-7.1 AS CURRENTLY APPLIED UNCONSTITUTIONALLY INFRINGES UPON THE RIGHT OF A FIT PARENT TO MAKE DECISIONS REGARDING HIS OR HER CHILD’S CARE AND UPBRINGING	4
A. Parental Decisions Regarding Visitation Can Be Overridden Only By Clear and Convincing Evidence of Demonstrable Harm	14
B. <u>N.J.S.A.</u> 9:2-7.1 as Applied in this Case Does Not Contain the Necessary Constitutional Protections and Standards Against Infringing upon Parental Rights	17
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES:</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</u> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986) . . .	15
<u>Bellotti v. Baird</u> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979)	11
<u>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of United States, Inc.</u> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984)	16
<u>Camarco v. City of Orange</u> , 61 N.J. 463 (1972)	13
<u>Christ's Bride Ministries, Inc. v. Southeastern Pennsylvania Transportation Authority</u> , 148 F.3d 242 (3d Cir. 1998)	16
<u>E.B. v. Verniero</u> , 119 F.3d 1097 (3d Cir. 1997)	15
<u>In re K.H.O.</u> , 161 N.J. 337 (1999)	11
<u>Kolender v. Lawson</u> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983)	10
<u>Meyer v. Nebraska</u> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	5
<u>New Jersey State Chamber of Commerce v. New Jersey Election Law Enforcement Comm'n</u> , 82 N.J. 57 (1980) . . .	13
<u>Parham v. J.R.</u> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979)	6
<u>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</u> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925) . . .	5
<u>Prince v. Massachusetts</u> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	512
<u>Quilloin v. Walcott</u> , 434 U.S. 246 (1978)	6
<u>Right to Choose v. Byrne</u> , 91 N.J. 287 (1982)	13
<u>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</u> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	6
<u>Santosky v. Kramer</u> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982)	615
<u>Shuttlesworth v. Birmingham</u> , 394 U.S. 147 (1969)	10
<u>Sightes v. Barker</u> , 684 N.E.2d 224 (Ind. App. 1997) . . .	12
<u>Sorentino v. Family & Children's Soc. of Elizabeth</u> , 72 N.J. 127 (1976)	14
<u>Stanley v. Illinois</u> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972)	6

<u>State v. Mortimer</u> , 135 N.J. 517, <u>cert. denied</u> , 513 U.S. 970 (1994)	13
<u>Town Tobacconist v. Kimmelman</u> , 94 N.J. 85 (1983)	13
<u>Troxel v. Granville</u> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	3, 5, 6- 9, 12
<u>V.C. v. M.J.B.</u> , 163 N.J. 200 (2000)	1415
<u>Washington v. Glucksberg</u> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	6
<u>Watkins v. Nelson</u> , 163 N.J. 235 (2000)	18
<u>Wisconsin v. Yoder</u> , 406 U.S. 205, 232 (1972)	613

STATUTES:

N.J.S.A. 9:2-7.1	4, 7-9, 11, 13, 17, 19
